
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Ref No: CIL/SEC/2025-26/40 
 

Date: January 15, 2026 
 

To, 

The Manager, 

Department of Corporate Services, 

BSE Limited, 

Phirozee Jeejeeboy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai - 400 001. 

Scrip Code: 531216  

 

Dear Sir/ Ma’am, 

 

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on Thursday, January 15, 2026. 
 

Pursuant to the Regulation 30 and 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations"), we hereby inform you that the Board 

of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held today i.e., Thursday, January 15, 2026 have inter-alia, 

considered and approved: 
 

1. Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and nine months ended December 

31, 2025 along with the Limited Review Report thereon issued by the M/s. A. R. Sodha & Co., Statutory 

Auditors of the Company. Same are enclosed herewith as ‘Annexure I’; 

 

2. Draft Notice of Postal Ballot, to seek necessary approval from the Members of the Company by way of 

special resolution for:  
 

a) Regularization of Mr. Devendra Lal Thakur (DIN: 00392511), as a Non-Executive Non-Independent 

Director of the Company. 

The Postal Ballot Notice along with schedule thereof will be sent separately to the Stock Exchange and to the 

Members of the Company in due course and will also be made available on the Company’s website at 

www.comfortintech.com and on the website of the stock exchange i.e., BSE Limited at www.bseindia.com in due 

course. 
 

Please note that in terms of the Company's Code of Conduct for Prohibition of Insider Trading and pursuant to 

the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015, as amended, the 

trading window for trading in securities of the Company will open on Sunday, January 18, 2026. 
 

Kindly note that the meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 11:45 A.M. and concluded at 01:00 P.M. 
 

The above information is also available on the website of the Company at: www.comfortintech.com. 
 

You are requested to take the above information on record.  
 

Thanking you. 
 

Yours faithfully, 

For Comfort Intech Limited, 

 

 

 

Ankur Agrawal 

Director 

DIN: 06408167 
 

Encl: A/a 

http://www.comfortintech.com/
http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.comfortintech.com/


A.R. Sodha & Co. 
INDIA CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company 
Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

Review Report to 

The Board of Directors 
Comfort Intech Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Comfort Intech 
Limited (‘the Company®) for the quarter ended 31" December, 2025 (the “Statement™) attached herewith, 
being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. This statement which is the responsibility of 

the Company’s Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in 

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 
“Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read 

with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review. 

2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, ‘Review of 

Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’, issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 

moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is 
limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and 
thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized 
accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 

Regulation 33 & 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For A.R. Sodha & Co. 

Chartered Accouiit: Btgf\““\ 
FRN 110324W 7 5004 - 

an. 

Dipesh R. Sangoi, 
Partner \ 
M No. 124295 
Place: Mumbai 

Date: 15" January, 2026 
UDIN: 26124295RXVZJU8803 

503-504, K. L. Accolade, 

6th Road, Near Bank of Baroda, R. K. Hospital Lane, 

Santacruz (East), Mumbai - 400 055 

Tel. : 9324743917 

Email : ars@arsco.in

Annexure I



COMFORT INTECH LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 
(Rs. In Lakhs, except EPS) 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year ended 
sr. = (Standalone) (Standalone) (Standalone) 

Particulars 
No. 31-Dec-25 | 30-Sep-25 | 31-Dec-24 | 31-Dec25 | 31-Dec-24 | 31-Mar-25 

Un-Audited Un-Audited Audited 

1 _|Net Sales/Income from operations 6,749.02 4,525.02 4,958.64 | 13,869.48 | 14,373.22 17,592.00 

Other Income. (156.52)]  (222.39) 164.91 (239.42) 439.58 379.45 
 Total Income 6,592.50 4,302.62 5,123.55 13,630.06 | 14,872.80 17,971.45 

2 |Expenditure 
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 4,560.38 2,250.81 3,452.73 7,480.45 9,199.67 9,950.51 

Cost of material consumption and job work charges 905.05 888.71 57297 | 2,683.83| 2,221.43 3,384.07 
Excise Duty paid 793.88 857.74 506.40 2,368.11 1,802.42 2,844.65 

Changes in inventories 7.28 10151 14.48 60.65 (57.28) (111.54) 
Employee Benefit Expense 41.48 33.93 27.10 104.96 76.54 112.10 

Finance Cost 41.51 23.82 3218 81.21 105.71 144.00 

Depreciation & Amortization Expense 6.98 6.94 777 21.38 23.31 31.34 

Other Expenses 172.42 186.61 158.58 559.89 459.77 627.98 

Total Expenditure 6,528.98 | 4,350.47 | 4,772.20 | 13,360.49 | 13,931.57 | 16,983.11 
3 |Profit before Exceptional Items & Tax (1-2) 63.52 (47.85). 351.35 269.57 941.23 988.34 

4_|Exceptional Items = = = = = 3 
5 |Profit before Tax (3-4) 63.52 (47.85) 351.35 269.57 941.23 988.34 

6 |Tax Expenses 
Current Tax 

i) Income Tax related to current year 59.59 57.70 52.12 147.52 147.94 215.40 

i) Income Tax of earlier years (27.40)) - (0.17) (27.40) 0.22 0.22 
jii) Deferred Tax (24.73) (37.57) 40.02 (43.87) 11131 (17.46) 

7 |Profit/(loss) after tax for the period (before adjustment for| 56.06 (67.98) 259.38 193.32 681.76 790.19 

Associate) (5-6) 
8_|Add : Share of (Profit)/Loss of Associate - - - - - - 
9 | Profit for the Period (after adjustment for Associate) 56.06 (67.98) 259.38 193.32 681.76 790.19 

(7+8) 
10 _|Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 

(a) Items not to be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss 

~Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan - gain/(l0ss) = = = E = (0.22) 

~Tax impact on above - = 3 = 0.06 
- Realised Gain on Sale of Equity Instrument through other = z B E : 62.20 
comprehensive income 
- Tax impact on above = F = = = (28.45) 
- Gain / (Loss) on fair value of equity / MF instruments (303.29) (90.42) 10161 980.63 | 2,262.63 625.31 
- Tax impact on above 4337 12.93 (29.16) (140.23)] _ (498.17) (244.47) 

11 _|Total Comprehensive Income (9+10) (203.85)]  (145.47) 331.84 | 1,033.71 | 2,446.27 1,204.62 
12 |Paid up Equity Share Capital 3,199.38 3,199.38 3,199.38 3,199.38 3,199.38 3,199.38 

(Face Value Re. 1/- each) 
13 |Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet] = B = 11,078.87 

of previous accounting year 
14 |Earning Per Share (EPS) (par value of Re. 1/- each) 

Basic 0.02% -0.02%] 0.08* 0.06% 0.21* 0.25 
Diluted 0.02* -0.02 0.08* 0.06* 021* 0.25 
*Not Annualised 



STANDALONE SEGMENT-WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

= Quarter ended Nine Months ended | Year ended 
- Particulars 31-Dec-25 [ 30-Sep-25 | 31-Dec24 | 31Dec25 | 31-Dec24 | 31-Mar-25 

Un-Audited | Un-Audited | Un-Audited | Un-Audited | Un-Audited | _Audited 
1[Segment Revenue 

a) Trading in Goods 477355 | 2,38827| 367602 7,95499| 960424 1051211 
b) Manufacturing of Liquor 1,90086 | 2,057.50 | 1,21330| 568132| 4,554.85 6,808.22 
<) Financing 63.56 64.54 63.58 196.36 195.55 22833 
d)Leasing of Immmovable Properties 11.05 14.70 5.75 3681 1858 4334 
Less: Inter Segment Revenue 
Total Income from Operations 6,749.02 | 4,525.02 | 4,958.64 | 13,869.48 | 14,373.22 | 17,592.00 

2[Segment Results: 
[Profit before Depreciation, Tax and Finance Costs from each segment] 
2) Trading in Goods 21316 147.45 220,63 484.53 397.67 561.60 
b) Manufacturing of Liquor 85.40 69.10 53.59 202.65 230.53 311.34 
<) Financing 63.47 64.54 63.77 196.27 195.55 22833 
d)Leasing of Inmmovable Properties 11.05 14.70 464 35.56 1611 38.34 
Total 373.09 295.80 342.62 919.00 839.86 1,139.61 

Less:(i) Finance Costs 4151 23.82 3218 8121 105.71 144.00 
(ii) Depreciation 6.98 6.94 7.77 2138 2331 3134 
(iii) Other un-allocable expenditure net off 

Un-allocable Income 261.08 312.89 (48.68) 546.84 |  (230.39) (24.07) 
Profit from ordinary activities before tax 63.52 (a7.85) 35135 269.57 941.23 988.34 

3|Segment Assets 
2) Trading in Goods 1,74557 | 199160 | 4,184.31| 174557 | 4,184.31 1,929.64 
b) Manufacturing of Liquor 594626 | 4,239.84| 2,207.25| 594626 | 2,20725 4,002.56 
<) Financing 179846 | 179952 | 1,449.19 | 1,798.46 | 1,449.19 1,994.56 
d)Leasing of Inmmovable Properties 118220 | 1,18335| 1,174.47 | 118220 1217447 1,181.50 
&) Unallocable 8,763.36 | 9,777.49 | 11,049.65| 8,763.36 | 11,049.65 8,423.73 
Total Segment Assets 19,435.85 18,991.80 | 20,064.87 19,435.85 | 20,064.87 17,532.00 

4|segment Liabilities 
) Trading in Goods 659.59 41583 | 2,203.35 659.59 | 2,20335 1,406.93 
b) Manufacturing of Liquor 565.15 327.31 269.49 565.15 269.49 299.59 
¢) Financing P - . - - = 
d)Leasing of Immmovable Properties 25.10 25.10 25.10 25.10 25.10 25.10 
) Unallocable 18,186.02 | 18,223.55 | 17,566.93 | 18,186.02 | 17,566.93 | 15,800.38 
Total Segment Liabilities 19,435.85 | 18,991.80 | 20,064.87 | 19,435.85 | 20,064.87 |  17,532.00 

Notes 

1 The above un-audited financial results are reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 
15,2026, 

2 The above financial results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind As') as prescribed under section 133 of the 
companies Act,2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder. The Statutory Auditor of the Company have carried out Limited Review of the 
same. 

3 Inthe quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, the negative other Income is primarily due to change in fair value of equity investments 
recognised through Profit and Loss. These change in fair value are not reflective of the Company’s core business performance but are a result of 
temporary market volatility. 

4 The figures have been re-grouped / re-arranged / re-classified / re-worked wherever necessary to make them comparable. 

Place : Mumbai 

Date : January 15,2026 

SIGN FOR IDENTIFICATION BY 

(‘) 1 (\L Yo 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

REG. No. 110324W, MUMBAI 
. 

DIN : 06408167



A.R. Sodha & Co. 
INDIA CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Consolidated Financial Results of the 
Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 

Comfort Intech Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of 

Comfort Intech Limited (‘the Company’) and its subsidiary and associate (together referred to as 
the “the Group™) for the quarter ending on 31% December, 2025 (the ““Statement™) attached herewith, 

Dbeing submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (IND AS 34) prescribed 

under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules, 2015 and the Circular, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s 
management and has been approved by the Holding Company’s Board of Directors. Our 

responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 

‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’, 

issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review is limited primarily to inquiries 

of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less 
assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that 

we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not 

performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. The statement includes the result of the following entities: 

List of Subsidiary 
i) Liquor India Limited 

List of Associates 
i) Lemonade Share and Securities Private Limited 

i) Comfort Securities Limited 

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 

that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and 

other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be 

disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 

material misstatement. 

503-504, K. L. Accolade, 

6th Road, Near Bank of Baroda, R. K. Hospital Lane, 

Santacruz (East), Mumbai - 400 055. 

Tel. : 9324743917 

Email : ars@arsco.in 



6. The consolidated unaudited financial results also includes the unaudited Financial results of one 

subsidiary, whose financial information reflect total revenue of Rs.298.63 Lakhs and Rs.824.23 
Lakhs for the quarter and Nine months ended 31% December, 2025 respectively, total net 

profit/(loss) after tax of Rs.25.56 Lakhs & Rs.84.48 Lakhs & total comprehensive income of Rs. 
25.56 Lakhs & Rs.84.48 Lakhs for the quarter and Nine months ended 31" December, 2025 

respectively and also include associate share of total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs.(133.40 Lakhs) 
& Rs.5.84 Lakhs for quarter and Nine months ended 31" December, 2025, and the Total 

Comprehensive income of Rs.(168.69 Lakhs) & Rs.38.70 Lakhs for quarter and Nine months ended 

31" December, 2025 as considered in the consolidated financial results, whose interim financial 

results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other 
auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the 
Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these 
Subsidiary and associate, is based solely on the rcports of the other auditors and the procedures 

performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

For A.R. Sodha & Co. 

Dipesh R. Sangoi 
Partner 

M No. 124295 
Place: Mumbai 

Date: 15" January, 2026 
UDIN: 26124295LQGYVE9364



COMFORT IN ITECH LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 
(Rs. In Lakhs, except EPS) 

Quarter Ended Nine Month Ended Year ended 
sr. S (Consolidated) (Consolidated) (Consolidated) 

No. 31-Dec-25 | 305ep25 | 31-Dec24 | 31-Dec:25 | 31-Dec24 31-Mar-25 
Un-Audited | Un-Audited | Un-Audited | Un-Audited | Un-Audited Audited 

1_|Net Sales/Income from operations 6,93049 467454 512880 | 1435142 14,823.04 18,233.71 
Other Income (148.24) (220.51) 165.05 (226.90) 500.96 388.07 
Total Income 6,782.26 4,454.03 | 520385 | 14,124.52 15,324.00 18,621.78 

2_|Expenditure 
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 4,56038 2,250.81| 345273 7,480.45 9,199.67 9,950.51 
Cost of material consumption and job work charges 887.19 825.90 58146 2,604.11 2,181.35 3310.18 
Excise Duty paid 793.88 857.74 512.87 2,368.11 1,908.88 2,851.12 
Changes in inventories 7.28 101.91 1448 60.65 (57.28) (109.09) 
Employee Benefit Expense 162.04 159.16 14234 468.20 41717 614.08 
Finance Cost 57.27 4117 50.55 132.36 15173 207.23 
Depreciation & Amortization Expense 23.87 2373 16.08 71.06 46,10 95.01 
Other Expenses 18148 191.97 165.48 582.06 48349 682.07 
Total Expenditure 6,673.39 445239 | 493599 | 13,767.00 14,331.13 17,601.10 

3_|Profit before Exceptional Items & Tax (1-2) 108.87 164 357.86 357.53 992.87 1,020.68 
4_[Exceptional ltems - - - = - - 
5 _[Profit before Tax (3-4) 108.87 164 357.86 357.53 992.87 1,020.68 
6_|Tax Expenses 

Current Tax 
i) Income Tax related to current year 59.59 57.70 52.12 147.52 147.94 215.40 
ii) Income Tax of earlier years (27.40) = (0.17) (27.40) 022 022 
iii) Deferred Tax (24.73). (37.57) 40.02 (43.87)] 111.31 (5.25) 

7 [Profit/(loss) after tax for the period (before adjustment] 101.41 (18.49)] 265.89 281.28 733.40 810.31 
for Associate) (5-6) 

8_|Add: Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associate (133.40) (173.18) 154.92 5.84 1,003.41 340.37 
3 [Profit for the Period (after adjustment for Associate (7 + (31.99)| (191.66) 420.81 287.11 1,736.81 1,150.68 

8) 
Attributable to 
a. Shareholders of the Company (40.36) (211.66) 41855 257.80 1,718.89 113238 
b. Non-Controlling Interest 8.87 20.00 2.26 29.32 17.92 1830 

10 | Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 
(a) Items not to be reclassified subsequently to profit and| 
loss 

- Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan - gain/{10ss) - B B R B (451} 

- Tax impact on above - - - - - 0.06 
- Realised Gain on Sale of Equity Instrument through other, = o = 62.20 

comprehensive income 
- Tax impact on above - - - - - (28.45) 
- Gain / (Loss) on fair value of equity / MF instruments. (303.29), (90.42)| 101.61 980.63 2,262.69 625.31 

- Tax impact on above 4337 12,93 (29.16) (140.23) (498.17)| (244.47) 

- Share in OCI of Associate (35.30) (7.22)] (0.74) 32.86 3.60 3.50 

11 |Total Comprehensive Income (9+10) (327.20) (276.38)| 492.52 1,160.37 3,504.93 1,564.33 
Attributable to 
a. Shareholders of the Company (336.07) (296.38) 490.27 1,131.06 3,487.01 1,547.52 
b. Non-Controlling Interest 8.87 20.00 2.26 2932 17.92 16.81 

12 [Paid up Equity Share Capital 3,109.38 319938 | 3,199.38 1,313.69 3,199.38 3,199.38 
(Face Value Re. 1/- each) 

13 [Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance| - - - - - 14,730.47 
Sheet of previous accounting year 

14 [arning Per Share (EPS) (par value of Rs. 1/- each) 
Basic -0.01% -0.07* 0.13~ 0.08~ 054* 035 
Diluted -0.01* -0.07* 0.13* 0.08* 0.54* 0.35] 
*Not Annualised 



CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT-WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Quarter Ended Nine Months ended Consolidated 
sr. Sedni (Consolidated) (Consolidated) Year ended 
No. 31-Dec25 | 305ep-25 | 31-Dec24 | 31-Dec25 | 31-Dec2d 31-Mar-25 

Un-Audited | Un-Audited | Un-Audited | Un-Audited | Un-Audited Audited 
1[Segment Revenue 

2) Trading in Goods 477355 | 2,388.27 | 3,676.02 7,954.99 9,604.24 1051211 
b) Liquor division 2,08233 2,207.02 | 138345 6,163.27 5,008.67 7,449.93 
<) Financing 63.56 64.54 63.58 196.36 195.55 228.33 
d)Leasing of Immmovable Properties 11.05 14.70 575 36.81 1858 4334 
Less: Inter Segment Revenue 
Total Income from Operations 693049 | 467454 | 5128.80 | 14,351.42 14,823.04 18,233.71 

2[Segment Results: 
[Profit before Depreciation, Tax and Finance Costs from each segment] 
2) Trading in Goods 213.16 147.45 220.63 484.53 397.67 561.60 
b) Liquor division 130.75 118.60 5194 290.61 25772 376.29 
¢) Financing 63.47 64.54 63.77 196.27 195.55 22833 
d)Leasing of Immmovable Properties 11.05 14.70 4564 35.56 16.11 38.34 
Total 418.44 345.29 340.98 1,006.96 867.04 1,202.56 
Less:(i) Finance Costs 2151 n82 3218 8121 105.71 144.00 

(ii) Depreciation 698 694 7.77 21.38 2331 63.95 
(iii) Other un-allocable expenditure net off 

Un-allocable Income 261.08 312.89 (56.83) 546.84 (254.85) (24.07) 
Profit from ordinary activities before tax 108.87 164 357.86 357.53 992.87 1,020.68 

3|Segment Assets 
a) Trading in Goods 1,745.57 1,99160 | 4,184.31 1,745.57 4,184.31 1,929.64 
b Liquor division 871593 |  7,026.18| 493645 8,715.93 4,936.45 5,930.68 
¢ Financing 1,798.46 | 1,79952| 1,449.19 1,798.46 1,449.19 1,994.56 
djLeasing of Immmovable Properties 118220  1,18335| 1,174.47 1,182.20 117447 1,181.50 
e) Unallocable 11,504.24 | 12,687.06 | 14,414.96|  11,504.24 14,414.96 12,030.91 
Total Segment Assets 20,906.40 | 24,687.71 | 265038 |  24,946.40 26,159.38 23,067.29 

4[segment Liabilities 
a) Trading in Goods 659.50 415.83 | 2,20335 659.59 2,203.35 1,406.93 
b) Liquor division 2,275.94 2,072.19 | 6363.99 2,275.94 6,363.99 2,183.27 
©) Financing = s e 2 : 
d)Leasing of Immmovable Properties 25.10 25.10 2510 25.10 25.10 25.10 
e} Unallocable 21,985.77 | 2217459 | 17,566.94 | 21,9857 17,566.94 19,451.98 
Total Segment Liabilities 24,946.40 | 24,687.71| 2615938 |  24,946.40 26,159.38 23,067.29 

1 The above un-audited financial results are reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 15, 
2026. 

2 The above financial results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind As') as prescribed under section 133 of the companies 

Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder. The Statutory Auditor of the Company have carried out Limited Review of the same. 

3 In the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, the negative other Income is primarily to due change in fair value of equity investments 

recognised through Profit and Loss. These change in fair value are not reflective of the Company’s core business performance but are a result of temporary 
market volatility. 
The figures have been re-grouped / re-arranged / re-classified / re-worked wherever necessary to make them comparable. 

Place : Mumbai 

Date : January 15, 2026. 

SIGN FOR IDENTIFICATION BY 

<) &%(m.yg 

A. R, SOUHA & GO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
REG. No. 110324W, MUMBAI 

For fomfort Intech Limiteg 

A 
ANKUR AGRAWAL 
CHAIRPERSON & DIRRG 

DIN : 06408167 
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